

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

Case Nos. 58504, 59208 and 59423

JENNY RISH,

Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM JAY SIMAO, individually; and  
CHERYL ANN SIMAO, individually and as  
husband and wife,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Sep 04 2012 11:26 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable JESSIE WALSH, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A539455

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG  
*State Bar of Nevada No. 2376*

JOEL D. HENRIOD  
*State Bar of Nevada No. 8492*

LEWIS AND ROCA LLP  
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
(702) 474-2616  
DPolsenberg@LRLaw.com

STEPHEN H. ROGERS  
*State Bar of Nevada No. 5755*  
ROGERS MASTRANGELO  
CARVALHO & MITCHELL  
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 170  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 383-3400  
SRogers@RMCMLaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....xi

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Motion *in Limine* to Exclude a “Minor”  
    or “Low Impact” Defense .....2

    B. The District Court Strikes Defendant’s Answer for  
    Asking Plaintiff about the Facts of the Accident ..... 19

    C. Judgment and Appeal .....23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....24

ARGUMENT .....25

PART ONE: STRIKING THE ANSWER WAS IMPROPER .....25

I. STRIKING AN ANSWER IS NOT THE CORRECT SANCTION FOR  
ALLEGED IN-TRIAL VIOLATIONS OF AN ORDER IN *LIMINE* .....26

    A. The Two Lines of Authority form a Dichotomy in which  
    Outcome-Determinative Sanctions Apply Only where a  
    Party Withholds Factual Information.....28

        1. *The Discovery Misconduct Cases: Young and its Progeny*.....28

        2. *The Trial Misconduct Cases: Lioce and BMW* .....29

    B. This Dichotomy Makes Common and Constitutional Sense .....30

        1. *The Applicable Rules of Procedure Reflect  
        Different Approaches* .....30

        2. *Different Sanctions Remedy these Different Problems*.....31

        3. *Courts Can Effectively Punish and Deter  
        Without Resort to Striking a Pleading* .....33

C.	The District Court’s Underlying Errors in Imposing Sanctions .....	35
1.	<i>The District Court Relied on the Wrong Line of Cases</i> .....	35
2.	<i>The District Court did Not Address the Constitutionally Required Nexus between the Conduct and the Sanction</i> .....	36
II.	THERE WAS NO TRIAL MISCONDUCT JUSTIFYING EVEN A MISTRIAL OR NEW TRIAL IN THIS CASE .....	37
A.	The District Court’s Moving-Target Rulings Were Not Sufficiently Clear to Support Striking the Answer .....	37
1.	<i>Even to Support the Lesser Sanction of New Trial, Orders In Limine Must Give Clear Notice to the Parties</i> .....	37
2.	<i>The Order in Limine Related Only to Expert Testimony and Two Specific Items of Evidence</i> .....	38
3.	<i>The Expanding Order and the District Court’s Unwillingness to Provide Clarification</i> .....	41
B.	The District Court did Not Find and Plaintiffs have Not Shown Prejudice .....	49
III.	THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW, DEPRIVING DEFENDANT OF THE OPPORTUNITY EFFECTIVELY TO NEGATE CAUSATION .....	52
A.	Exclusion of Expert Testimony Does Not Mandate Automatic Exclusion of Percipient Witness Testimony on the Same Subject .....	54
B.	This Court Recognized that Details about an Automobile Accident are within the Jury’s Province .....	55
C.	The District Court’s Rule, if Endorsed, Would Be Unworkable and Unfair.....	56
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT JUSTIFY SUCH A SANCTION .....	59
A.	The District Court did Not Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing .....	59
B.	The District Court did Not Explain its own Reasoning .....	60
1.	<i>The Court did Not State Reasons at the Hearing</i> .....	60
2.	<i>Plaintiffs Convinced the Court to Let them Prepare the Order</i> ....	60
3.	<i>The Order, Prepared by Plaintiffs, is Misleading</i> .....	61
C.	The Order Improperly Analyzes the Young Factors .....	63
1.	<i>The degree of willfulness of the offending party</i> .....	63

2.	<i>The extent to which the non-offending party would be prejudiced by a lesser sanction</i> .....	63
3.	<i>The severity of the sanction of dismissal or default relative to the severity of the discovery abuse</i> .....	64
4.	<i>Whether any evidence has been irreparably lost</i> .....	65
5.	<i>The feasibility and fairness of alternative, less severe sanctions</i> ..	65
6.	<i>The policy favoring adjudication on the merits</i> .....	65
7.	<i>Whether sanctions unfairly operate to penalize a party for the misconduct of his or her attorney</i> .....	65
8.	<i>The need to deter both the parties and future litigants from similar abuses.</i> .....	65
PART TWO: THE ISSUES TO ADDRESS IF THIS COURT DOES NOT GRANT A NEW TRIAL.....		66
V.	THE DAMAGES WERE EXCESSIVE.....	66
A.	Where the Court Sanctions a Defendant by Striking its Answer, the Award of Damages Still Must Be Fair and Reasonable.....	66
1.	<i>This Court Carefully Reviews Default Judgments to Assess if the Award is Reasonable and Substantiated by the Evidence</i> .....	67
2.	<i>Disproportionate Awards Suggest Passion and Prejudice</i> .....	67
B.	Passion and Prejudice Caused the Excessive Judgment .....	68
1.	<i>Defense Raised the Issue that the Requested Award Was Duplicative and Lacked Evidentiary Basis</i> .....	68
2.	<i>Plaintiffs Provoked the District Court’s Anger</i> .....	69
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS FEES .....	70
A.	A \$430,000 “Lodestar” Award Would Have Been Generous .....	71
B.	This Case Does Not Warrant a Contingency Multiplier .....	72
C.	As a General Matter, Contingency Multipliers are Ill-Suited to the Offer-of-Judgment Framework .....	73
PART THREE: ASSIGNING A DIFFERENT JUDGE ON REMAND .....		75
VII.	THIS COURT SHOULD ASSIGN THIS CASE TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE ON REMAND.....	75
A.	The Legal Principles on Judicial Disqualification .....	75

1.	<i>The Code of Conduct Calls for Disqualification when Impartiality may be Questioned</i> .....	75
2.	<i>The Appearance of Partiality Justifies Reassignment</i> .....	76
3.	<i>The “Duty to Sit” does not Limit Disqualification</i> .....	77
B.	Reassignment is Appropriate in this Case.....	78
	CONCLUSION .....	81
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	xii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	xiv

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Accetta v. Provencal</i> , 962 A.2d 56 (R.I. 2009) .....	56
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	54
<i>Allen v. Rutledge</i> , 139 S.W.3d 491 (Ark. 2003) .....	78
<i>Anthony v. G.M.D. Airline Services, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	68
<i>Bahena v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 235 P.3d 592 (2010) .....	26, 28, 35, 59
<i>Barreth v. Reno</i> , 77 Nev. 196, 360 P.2d 1037 (1961) .....	55
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....	76
<i>Bean v. Landers</i> , 450 S.E. 2d 699 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995) .....	64
<i>Black v. Shultz</i> , 530 F.3d 702, 706 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	50, 52
<i>Bonds v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	66
<i>Born v. Eisenman, M.D.</i> , 114 Nev. 854, 962 P.2d 1227 (1998) .....	34
<i>Canterino v. The Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 19, 16 P.3d 415 (2001) .....	51
<i>Caperton v. AT Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	76
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2004) .....	51
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	72
<i>Clark v. Lubritz</i> , 113 Nev. 1089, 944 P.2d 861 (1997) .....	74
<i>Cooper v. Carl A. Nelson &amp; Co.</i> , 211 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	58

<i>Cuzze v. Univ. &amp; Cmty. College Sys.</i> , 123 Nev. 598, 172 P.3d 131 (2007) .....	72
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	55
<i>Davis v. Maute</i> , 770 A.2d 36 (Del. 2001).....	17, 56
<i>DeJesus v. Flick</i> , 116 Nev. 812, 7 P.3d 459 (2000) .....	52, 70
<i>DiCosola v. Bowman</i> ,   794 N.E.2d 875 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	56
<i>Ferro v. Griffiths</i> , 836 N.E. 2d 925 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005).....	56
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 103 Nev. 648, 747 P. 2d 911 (1987) .....	32
<i>Foster v. Dingwall</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 227 P.3d 1042 (2010) .....	26, 28, 67
<i>Fox v. Cusick</i> , 191 Nev. 218, 533 P.2d 466 (1975) .....	55, 56, 58
<i>Glover v. District Court</i> , 125 Nev. 691, 220 P.3d 684 (2009) .....	33, 53
<i>GNLV Corp. v. Service Control Corp.</i> , 111 Nev. 866, 900 P.2d 323 (1995) .....	59
<i>Grieco v. Meachum</i> , 533 F.2d 713 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	80
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace</i> , 125 Nev. 349, 212 P.3d 1068 (2009) .....	50, 64
<i>Gunether v. C.I.R.</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991).....	79
<i>Hamlett v. Reynolds</i> , 114 Nev. 863, 963 P.2d 457 (1998) .....	26, 28, 32
<i>Hoff v. Canal Refining Company, Inc.</i> , 454 So.2d 188 (La. Ct. App. 1984).....	67
<i>Horn v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 394 P.2d 561 (Cal. 1964) .....	52
<i>In re Makris</i> , 217 S.W.3d 521(Tex. Ct. App. 2006) .....	49

<i>Kenneally v. Lungren</i> , 967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992).....	77
<i>Ketchum III v. Moses</i> , 17 P.3d 735 (Cal. 2001) .....	73
<i>Leven v. Wheatherstone Condominium Corp.</i> , 106 Nev. 307, 791 P.2d 450 (1990) .....	77, 80
<i>Liapis v. District Court</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 39, ___ P.3d ___ (August 9, 2012).....	75
<i>Lickey v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 191, 827 P.2d 824 (1992) .....	54
<i>Massey v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 102 Nev. 367, 724 P.2d 208 (1986) .....	61
<i>Moore v. Cherry</i> , 90 Nev. 290, 528 P.2d 1018 (1974) .....	32
<i>Nehls v. Leonard</i> , 97 Nev. 325, 630 P.2d 258 (1981) .....	55
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Flour Ill.</i> , 108 Nev. 638, 837 P.2d 1354 (1992) .....	32, 59
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Counsel for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	72
<i>People v. Boyette</i> , 58 P.3d 391 (Cal. 2003) .....	51
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 862 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007).....	50, 52
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979).....	79
<i>Picon v. Ryon</i> , 99 Nev. 801, 671 P.2d 1133 (1983) .....	32
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	76
<i>Romo v. Keplinger</i> , 115 Nev. 94 (1999).....	35, 59, 60
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003).....	74
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005) .....	71

<i>Skeen v. Valley Bank of Nev.</i> , 89 Nev. 301, 511 P.2d 1053 (1973) .....	31, 32
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir.1995).....	76
<i>Stubli v. Big D Int’l Trucks, Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 309, 810 P.2d 785 (1991) .....	32
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1326, 148 P.3d 778 (2006) .....	51
<i>Texarkana Nat’l Bank v. Brown</i> , 920 F. Supp. 706 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	74
<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991).....	65
<i>United States v. Earley</i> , 746 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1984).....	79
<i>University of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1989) .....	71
<i>Uva v. Evans</i> , 147 Cal.Rptr. 795 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978).....	67
<i>Whitaker-Merrell Co. v. Profit Counselors, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1984).....	80
<i>Wolzinger v. District Court</i> , 105 Nev. 160, 773 P.2d 335 (1989) .....	76, 80
<i>Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1983).....	60
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 127 Nev. ___, 894 P.2d 269 (2011) .....	76
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	75
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	74
NRS 17.115 .....	74
NRS 50.275 .....	39, 53, 54
NRS Chapter 40 .....	74

## **Rules**

EDCR 7.27 .....	80
NCJC Rule 2.11(A).....	75
NRAP 28(e).....	xii
NRCPC 37(b)(2)(C).....	30
NRCPC 37(d).....	31
NRCPC 59 .....	xi, 31, 33, 53

## **Treatises**

23 AM. JUR. PROOF OF FACTS 3D §243 .....	69
66 C.J.S., <i>New Trial</i> § 32 .....	50
8B MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 43.03[2] (1983).....	80
CHARLES E. GEYH & W. WILLIAM HODES, REPORTERS’ NOTES TO THE MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 35 (2009).....	77
Paul D. Rheingold, <i>How Values Are Attached to Cases</i> , § 14:26, MASS TORT LITIGATION.....	68
Rex A. Jemison, <i>A Practical Guide to Judicial Discretion</i> , NEVADA CIVIL PRACTICE MANUAL § 29.05 .....	61

## **Other Authorities**

Jeffery W. Stempel, <i>Chief William’s Ghost: The Problematic Persistence of the Duty to Sit</i> , 57 BUFF. L. REV. 813, 832–34 (2009).....	78
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>In Praise of Procedurally Centered Judicial Disqualification--And a Stronger Conception of the Appearance Standard: Better Acknowledging and Adjusting to Cognitive Bias, Spoliation, and Perceptual Realities</i> , 30 REV. LITIG. 733 (2010).....	77
Jonathon J. Winn (note), <i>Death Penalty without a Hearing? How the Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision in Bahena v. Goodyear Incorrectly Defines Discovery Sanctions and Denies Due Process to Civil Litigants</i> , 12 NEV. L.J. 486 (2012).....	60
Keith Swisher, <i>Pro-Prosecution Judges: “Tough on Crime,” Soft on Strategy, Ripe for Disqualification</i> 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 317 (2010).....	77
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary at 271 (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1995) .....	10
